

No. 21-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL, BUSINESS GROUP ON
HEALTH, THE HR POLICY ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF HEALTHCARE
PURCHASER COALITIONS, THE SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, THE
ALABAMA EMPLOYER HEALTH CONSORTIUM,
THE HEALTHCARE PURCHASER ALLIANCE OF
MAINE AND THE SILICON VALLEY EMPLOYERS
FORUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK C. NIELSEN

Counsel of Record

SETH T. PERRETTA

RYAN C. TEMME

MATTHEW W. LANAHAN

GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED

1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 867-0620

mnielsen@groom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Circuit Split Exists on a Matter of National Importance.....	7
II. ERISA Preemption Is Fundamental to Employers Offering Health Coverage to Employees	9
III. <i>Golden Gate</i> and its Progeny Render ERISA Preemption Meaningless and Are Likely to Result in Increased Health Coverage Costs and Fewer Health Coverage Options	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Ahue</i> , 12 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	4
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9, 11, 15, 21
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	9, 21
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 10, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	11
<i>Merit Constr. All. v. City of Quincy</i> , 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	10
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	11
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	9, 21
<i>The ERISA Indus. Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 20-35472, 2020 WL 6682044 (9th Cir. 2020) . . .	20

Statutes

City of East Orange, N.J., Code §§ 140-1–15	18
City of Jersey City, N.J., §§4-1–10	18
City of Newark, N.J., Code §§16:18-1–15	18
City of Passaic, N.J., Code §§ 128-1–14	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
City of Patterson, N.J., Code §§ 412-1-13	18
City of Trenton, N.J., Code §§ 230-1-13.	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 31-57r-57x (West)	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:11d-1.	18
N.Y.C., N.Y., Code §§ 20-911-924	18
N.Y. Lab. Law § 196-b (McKinney 2020)	18
Oakland, Cal., Mun. Code ch. 5.93.	21
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code ch. 14, S.F. Health Care Security Ordinance	20
Seattle, Wash., Mun. Code ch. 14.28 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Twp. of Irvington, N.J., Code §§ 277-1-14	18
Twp. of Bloomfield, N.J., Code §§ 160-1-16	18
Twp. of Montclair, N.J., Code §§ 132-1-14	18
Westchester Cnty., N.Y., Code §§ 585.01-16	18
 Other Authorities	
120 CONG. REC. 29197 (1974) (statement of Rep. Dent) . . .	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. CONF. REP. 93-1280, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	10
Business Group on Health, <i>2020 Large Employers' Leave Strategy and Transformation Survey</i> , (Jan. 31, 2020), https://www.businessgrouphealth.org/resources/2020-large-employers-leave-strategy-and-transformation-survey	17
Deborah Pike Olsen, <i>Private Insurers Expand Telehealth Coverage, Which plans pay what — and how new state rules factor in</i> , AARP (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.aarp.org/health/conditions-treatments/info-2020/telehealth-private-insurance-coverage.html	12
Devin M. Mann et al, <i>COVID-19 transforms health care through telemedicine: Evidence from the field</i> (2020), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32324855/#affiliation-1	12
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998)	15
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, 4 (Sept. 2021), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/demo/p60-274.pdf	13
